

No. 24-60040

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

INTUIT, INCORPORATED,

Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,

Respondent.

*On Petition for Review of an Order of the
Federal Trade Commission*

**BRIEF OF CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

Elizabeth B. Wydra
Brianna J. Gorod
Brian R. Frazelle
Smita Ghosh
CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
1200 18th Street NW, Suite 501
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-6889
brianna@theusconstitution.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	6
I. Prospective Relief Does Not Implicate “Private Rights” Because Regulated Parties Do Not Have a Vested Right to Be Free from Future Regulation	6
II. The FTC’s Cease-and-Desist Orders Do Not Implicate Private Rights and Therefore Need Not Be Issued by Article III Courts.....	14
III. The FTC Act’s History and Structure Are Consistent with the Understanding that Cease-and-Desist Orders Do Not Infringe on Private Rights	21
CONCLUSION.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	1A
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	2A

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996).....	13, 14
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	17
<i>AMG Cap. Mgmt., LLC v. F.T.C.</i> , 593 U.S. 67 (2021).....	1, 21
<i>Axon Enter., Inc. v. F.T.C.</i> , 598 U.S. 175 (2023).....	7
<i>B & B Hardware, Inc. v. Hargis Indus., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 138 (2015).....	7
<i>Bos. Beer Co. v. Massachusetts</i> , 97 U.S. 25 (1877).....	11, 13
<i>Cal. Dental Ass’n v. F.T.C.</i> , 526 U.S. 756 (1999).....	1
<i>Charles River Bridge v. Warren Bridge</i> , 36 U.S. 420 (1837).....	9, 10
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986).....	15
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>F.T.C. v. E.M.A. Nationwide, Inc.</i> , 767 F.3d 611 (6th Cir. 2014).....	18
<i>F.T.C. v. Klesner</i> , 280 U.S. 19 (1929).....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Foster v. President, etc., of Essex Bank</i> , 16 Mass. 245 (1819).....	3
<i>Humphrey’s Executor v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935).....	1
<i>I.C.C. v. Ill. Cent. R.R. Co.</i> , 215 U.S. 452 (1910).....	25
<i>In re Nightingale</i> , 28 Mass. 168 (1831).....	12, 13
<i>Int’l Shoe Co. v. F.T.C.</i> , 280 U.S. 291 (1930).....	15
<i>Jarkesy v. S.E.C.</i> , 34 F.4th 446 (5th Cir. 2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. Towsley</i> , 80 U.S. 72 (1871).....	7
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	9
<i>Miller v. French</i> , 530 U.S. 327 (2000).....	17, 20
<i>Motor Improvements v. A.C. Spark Plug Co.</i> , 80 F.2d 385 (6th Cir. 1935).....	19
<i>Murray’s Lessee v. Hoboken Land & Improvement Co.</i> , 59 U.S. 272 (1856).....	6
<i>N. Pipeline Const. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982).....	2, 15, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Pennsylvania v. Wheeling & Belmont Bridge Co.</i> , 59 U.S. 421 (1855).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Hawley</i> , 3 Mich. 330 (1854).....	11
<i>People v. Morris</i> , 13 Wend. 325 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1835).....	12
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995).....	19, 20
<i>President, etc., of Portland Bank v. Apthorp</i> , 12 Mass. 252 (1815).....	3, 12, 13
<i>SBC Commc’ns, Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 154 F.3d 226 (5th Cir. 1998).....	16
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011).....	15
<i>Thorpe v. Rutland & Burlington R. Co.</i> , 27 Vt. 140 (1854).....	12
<i>Tull v. United States</i> , 481 U.S. 412 (1987).....	18
<i>Vanderbilt v. Adams</i> , 7 Cow. 349 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1827).....	12
<i>Wellness Int’l Network, Ltd. v. Sharif</i> , 575 U.S. 665 (2015).....	7
<i>Wynehamer v. People</i> , 13 N.Y. 378 (1856).....	10, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<u>Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Legislative Materials</u>	
An Act to Amend an Act Entitled “An Act to Regulate Commerce,” Pub. L. No. 59-337, 34 Stat. 584 (1906).....	24
An Act to Create a Federal Trade Commission, Pub. L. 63-203, 38 Stat. 717 (1914).....	1
51 Cong. Rec. (1914).....	<i>passim</i>
Federal Trade Commission Act Amendments of 1938, Pub. L. No. 75- 447, 52 Stat. 111 (1938).....	25
H.R. Rep. 75-1613 (1938).....	26, 27
Magnuson-Moss Warranty—Federal Trade Commission Improvement Act, Pub. L. No. 93-637, 88 Stat. 2183 (1975).....	27
S. Rep. 63-597 (1914).....	22, 24
S. Rep. 75-221 (1938).....	5, 26, 27
<i>To Amend the Act Creating the Federal Trade Commission, Hearing Before H. Comm. Interstate & Foreign Com., 75th Cong. 2d Sess. (1937)</i>	<i>26</i>
<i>To Amend the Federal Trade Commission Act, Hearings Before S. Comm. Interstate Com., 74th Cong. 2d Sess. (1936).....</i>	<i>25, 26</i>
15 U.S.C. § 45.....	1, 17, 21
15 U.S.C. § 57b.....	21
15 U.S.C. § 77q.....	16
15 U.S.C. § 78j.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
15 U.S.C. § 78u-2.....	17, 18
15 U.S.C. § 80b-6.....	16
<u>Books, Articles, and Other Authorities</u>	
7 Louis Altman & Malla Pollack, <i>Callmann on Unfair Competition, Trademarks & Monopoly</i> (4th ed. 2023)	17
William Baude, <i>Adjudication Outside Article III</i> , 133 Harv. L. Rev. 1511 (2020)	4, 6
3 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1768)	18
Thomas M. Cooley, <i>A Treatise on the Constitutional Limitations Which Rest upon the Legislative Power of the States of the American Union</i> (1868)	3, 8, 11, 13
Edward Corwin, <i>Basic Doctrine of American Constitutional Law</i> , 12 Mich. L. Rev. 247 (1914).....	3, 11, 12
6 Gaillard Hunt, <i>The Writings of James Madison</i> (1906).....	3, 12
Interstate Commerce Commission, <i>Annual Report</i> (1916).....	24
Gary S. Lawson, <i>The Rise and Rise of the Administrative State</i> , 107 Harv. L. Rev. 1231 (1994)	6
Caleb Nelson, <i>Adjudication in the Political Branches</i> , 107 Colum. L. Rev. 559 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
Caleb Nelson, <i>Vested Rights, “Franchises,” and the Separation of Powers</i> , 169 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1429 (2021)	8, 10, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
Theodore Sedgwick, <i>A Treatise on the Rules Which Govern the Interpretation and Construction of Statutory and Constitutional Law</i> (1857)	3
2 I. L. Sharfman, <i>The Interstate Commerce Commission: A Study in Administration Law and Procedure</i> (1931)	24
Marc Winerman, <i>The Origins of the FTC: Concentration, Cooperation, Control, and Competition</i> , 71 Antitrust L.J. 1 (2003)	22, 23, 24
Gordon S. Wood, Lecture, <i>The Origins of Vested Rights in the Early Republic</i> , 85 Va. L. Rev. 1421 (1999)	8, 11
11 Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2024).....	19
